by making to such sinking fund payments at intervals | of not more than one year, at a rate which shall be not less than eight per centum, such payments to be made in respect of every part of the said sum for the time being so borrowed and not repaid, and the first payment to be made not later than one year after the first day from which interest to the lender is computed on any moneys so borrowed

4. That no portion of interest or sinking fund shall be paid out of loan-moneys.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 to the Raising of a Loan by the Napier Harbour Board.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Building at Wellington, this 21st day of December, 1927.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the borrowing by the Napier Harbour Board of an additional sum of seven hundred pounds in respect of the Breakwater Redemption Loan of £108,500, subject to the following conditions :— 1. The said sum may be borrowed for a term not exceeding

thirty-six years : 2. The Napier Harbour Board shall, before borrowing the

- said sum or any part thereof, make provision for the repayment of the said sum by establishing a sinking fund under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and by making to such sinking fund payments at intervals of not more than one year, at a rate which shall be not less than one per centum, such payments to be made in respect of every part of the said sum for the time being so borrowed and not repaid, and the first payment to be made not later than one year after the first day from which interest to the lender is com-
- a That the amount be applied towards meeting the costs, outlay expenses, of raising the Breakwater Redemption Loan.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of a Loan by the Mount Roskill Road Board.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of December, 1927.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Mount Roskill Road Board has obtained, in terms of section fourteen of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, exemption from the requirements of that Act in respect of the Waikowhai Water-supply Extension Loan

And whereas application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the said local authority to borrow the sum of three thousand one hundred pounds, and it is expedient that such precedent consent should issue :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loan of three thousand one hundred pounds by the Mount Roskill Road Board, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loan.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of a Loan by the Horowhenua County Council.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of December, 1927.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Horowhenua County Council has obtained, **VV** in terms of section fourteen of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, exemption from the requirements of that Act in respect of the Waihau Road Loan of four hundred

that Act in respect of the trained from the section and fifty pounds: And whereas application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the said local authority to borrow the said sum of four local authority of the said section of four hundred and fifty pounds :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loan of four hundred and fifty pounds by the Horowhenua County Council, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loan.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserves in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of December, 1927.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

 $B^{\rm Y}$ virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty sixth section of the D live SD the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Rotorua Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Rotorua Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District containing by admeasurement 12 acres 1 rood 23.4 perches, more or less, being part of the Rotorua Town Belt : Bounded towards the being part of the Rotorua Town Belt : Bounded towards the north by Section 3 (school site), and Section 2 (railway reserve), Block LX, Rotorua Township, 2640-69 links; to-wards the north-east by the Auckland-Rotorua railway, 1112-35 links; towards the south by Pererika Street, 3579-39 links; and towards the west by the Old Taupo Road, 412-10 links.

Also all that area in the Auckland Land District containing by admeasurement 2 acres 3 roods, more or less, being part of the Rotorua Town Belt : Bounded towards the north by Amohau Street, 1516-06 links; towards the east by Ranolf Street, 263-4 links; and towards the south and south-west by the Auckland-Rotorua railway, 205.40, 693.38, 589.49, and 61.65 links.

Be all the aforesaid linkages more or less; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 22/3455B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of

S. 22/3455n, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered pink. Auckland plans 24494 and 24500. Also all that area in the Auckland Land District containing by admeasurement 1 acre 0 roods 24/08 perches, more or less, being Block VI, Town of Rotorua: Bounded towards the west, north, and east by closed roads, formerly Fenton Street, the Parade, and Hinemaru Street, 200 links, 575-32 links, and 900 livelarement and towards the scretch br Wheneve 200 links respectively; and towards the south by Whakaue Street, 575.32 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or